

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-0386 (DLF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to Defendants.....	3
B. Plaintiffs cannot seek injunctive relief under the TVPRA or Article III	5
II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Relief under the TVPRA	7
A. Plaintiffs have not plausibly pleaded a TVPRA venture	7
B. Plaintiffs have not plausibly pleaded “participation” in a venture	11
C. Plaintiffs fail to allege that Defendants had the requisite knowledge.....	14
1. Plaintiffs fail to connect Defendants to the violations that injured them.....	14
2. Plaintiffs improperly conflate “child labor” with “forced labor”	18
D. Plaintiffs fail to allege that Defendants obtained a “knowing[] benefit” from a TVPRA violation.....	19
III. Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claims are Impermissibly Extraterritorial	21
IV. Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Claims Must be Dismissed	22
A. The complaint fails to adequately plead any common-law claim.....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ common-law claims are time-barred	24
V. Plaintiffs’ Cursory Request for Leave to Amend Should be Denied.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020)	17
<i>A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	12
<i>A.C. v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3256261 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2020)	12, 13, 20
<i>A.D. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 8674205 (E.D. Va. July 22, 2020)	8
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Aguilera v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	22
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	14
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Ass’n of Retail Travel Agents, Ltd. v. Air Transport Ass’n of Am.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1986)	8
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)	4, 13, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Bregman v. Perles</i> , 747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	6

City of New York v. Chavez,
944 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

Conboy v. AT&T Corp.,
241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

Doe #9 v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
2021 WL 1186333 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....15

* *Doe I v. Apple Inc.*,
No. 19-CV-3737 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021) *passim*

Doe v. Kipp DC Supporting Corp.,
373 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....25

Doe v. Rickey Patel, LLC,
2020 WL 6121939 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2020)9

Doe v. Walmart Inc.,
2019 WL 499754 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019)4

In re Facebook, Inc.,
625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....11

FDIC v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018).....23

Flores v. City of New York,
2021 WL 663977 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2021).....6

Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings,
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

Gerlich v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....6

H.G. v. Inter-Cont’l Hotels Corp.,
489 F. Supp. 697 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....17

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002).....5, 11

J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
2020 WL 6318707 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2020).....15, 17

J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
2020 WL 3035794 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2020).....9

J.L. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.,
521 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Colo. 2021).....9, 10, 15

Jean-Charles v. Perlitz,
937 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D. Conn. 2013).....13

Johnson v. Marcheta Invs. Ltd. P’ship,
711 A.2d 109 (D.C. 1998)24

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter,
575 U.S. 650 (2015).....21

Kiwanuka v. Bakilana,
844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....24

Kramer Assocs., Inc. v. Ikam, Ltd.,
888 A.2d 247 (D.C. 2005)23

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2015)14

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
353 F. Supp. 2d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)6

M.L. v. craigslist Inc.,
2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....10, 16

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019)17

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....3

Mazor v. Farrell,
186 A.3d 829 (D.C. 2018)23

In re McCormick & Co.,
217 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)9

*N. Am. Cath. Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Womble, Carlyle, Sandridge &
Rice, PLLC*,
887 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,
922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....7

Nattah v. Bush,
770 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011).....25

* *Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe*,
 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....2, 12, 22

Ochoa v. Superior Court,
 703 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1985)24

Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
 2020 WL 1550218 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020).....6

Perez v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 2015 WL 1887354 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2015).....3

Purcell v. Thomas,
 928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007)24

Ricchio v. McLean,
 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....10

* *RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*,
 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....21

Roe v. Wilson,
 365 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019)25

Ruelas v. Cnty. of Alameda,
 519 F. Supp. 3d 636 (N.D. Cal. 2021)10

* *S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,
 473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)15, 16

S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.,
 476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....10

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....6

Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.,
 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)4

Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....5

United States v. Eiland,
 738 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

* <i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Wagshal v. Foster</i> , 28 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
STATUTE	
* 18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	5, 17, 20, 22
OTHER AUTHORITY	
NORC Final Report (Oct. 2020).....	18
